
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 13th October, 2021 

 
2.00 pm 

 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 13th October, 2021, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Anna Taylor 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416478 

   
 

 

Membership  
 
Conservative (10): Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs R Binks, Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mrs S Hudson, 
Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr O Richardson, Mr A M Ridgers and 
Mr J Wright 
 

Labour (1) 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 
 

Dr L Sullivan 
 
Mr A J Hook 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 
 

Mr P Stepto 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

Mr J Constanti, Mr M Reidy and Mr Q Roper 
 

 
Parent Governor (2): 

 
VACANCIES 
 

 

 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

 A - Committee Business 

A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement  

A2 Apologies and Substitutes  

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 B - Any items called-in 

 None for this meeting. 
 

 C - Any items placed on the agenda by any Member of the Council for 
discussion 
 

C1 Update on Progress of the Loneliness and Social Isolation Select Committee 
Recommendations (Pages 7 - 30) 

C2 Short Focused Inquiry - Home to School Transport - Update (Pages 31 - 32) 

  
D - For Information 

D1  Work Programme (Pages 33 - 36) 

  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Tuesday, 5 October 2021 
 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 7 July 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr O Richardson, 
Mr A M Ridgers, Mr J Wright, Dr L Sullivan, Mr A J Hook and Mr P Stepto 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Leader of the Council), Mrs S Chandler (Cabinet 
Member for Integrated Children’s Services) and Mrs S Prendergast (Cabinet Member 
for Education and Skills) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Dunkley CBE (Corporate Director of Children Young People 
and Education), Mr D Adams (Reconnect Programme Director), Mrs A Taylor 
(Scrutiny Research Officer) and Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
5. Introduction  
(Item A1) 
 
The Chairman introduced the meeting and informed Members that Item B1 (Call-in of 
Decision 21/00044 - Reconnect: Kent Children and Young People Programme) would 
be considered as an urgent item, as the call-in had been approved following 
publication of the agenda. 
 
6. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item A3) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
7. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2021  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2021 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
8. Short Focused Inquiries - Work Programme  
(Item A5) 
 
1. The Chairman introduced the item and invited Members from across the Council 

to get involved with future Short Focused Inquiries.  

 

2. Mrs Taylor explained that the Committee were asked to agree the work 

programme and set out a priority order for the Short Focused Inquiries, as 

detailed in the report. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



 

2 

3. Following a question from a Member, the Chairman confirmed that whilst there 

was no strict timescale for each inquiry, completing inquiries within a compact 

timeframe was encouraged.  

 

4. The Committee agreed to add an inquiry into Home to School Transport to the 

work programme and recognised the importance of analysing service provision, 

given the significant costs associated and context of KCC’s financial pressures. 

 

5. A Member asked that Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Home to 

School Transport be included the inquiry.  

 

6. A Member raised the environmental impact of school journeys as an area for 

consideration by the inquiry.  

 

7. The Committee agreed to add an inquiry into Section 106 (Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990) contributions to the work programme. 

 

8. Speed camera policy, including the Kent and Medway Safety Camera 

Partnership’s criteria for new cameras; analysis of KCC’s estate, including 

maintenance; and highway infrastructure, including drainage and utility policies 

were raised by Members as possible future areas for inquiry. 

 

9. The Committee agreed that an inquiry into Home to School Transport be 

considered first. 

 

10. Mrs Taylor clarified that whilst any Member of the Council could be involved in 

Short Focused Inquiries, the Scrutiny Committee retained the decision on final 

reports and the work programme.  

RESOLVED that that the work programme for Short Focused Inquiries was agreed 
and that Home to School Transport be the first inquiry to be undertaken, delegating to 
Officers the arrangement of the first inquiry as outlined in the report. 
 
9. Call-in of Decision 21/00044 - Reconnect:  Kent Children and Young 
People Programme  
(Item B1) 
 
Mr R Gough, Leader of the Council; Mrs S Chandler, Cabinet Member for Integrated 
Children’s Services; Mrs S Prendergast, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills; 
Mr M Dunkley, Corporate Director of Children, Young People and Education and Mr 
D Adams, Reconnect Programme Director were in attendance for this item.  
 
1. The Chairman introduced the item and invited the proposer of the call-in, Dr 

Sullivan, to provide an overview of the reasons for her call-in. Mr Hook and Mr 

Stepto as seconders were also invited to speak. 

 

2. Dr Sullivan presented the reasons for her call-in. A need to scrutinise the 

Programme’s key objectives, allocation of funding and proposed methods was 

cited. She raised concerns over the involvement of children and young people in 

the early stages of the project and sought assurances that sufficient engagement 

Page 2



 

3 

had taken place. She sought further guarantees that children and young people 

would be able to reconnect as a result of the decision. Mr Stepto agreed with the 

reasons set out by Dr Sullivan.  

 

3. Mr Hook questioned whether the Programme budget of £10m would be sufficient 

to deliver a 16 month project across Kent; how the Programme targeted those 

most in need; and whether Officer provision had been appropriately allocated. 

 

4. The Chairman invited Mrs Chandler to outline the justification for the decision. Mrs 

Chandler provided context and reminded Members that the Reconnect 

Programme constituted a Covid-19 response programme. She recognised that 

children and young people had been disproportionately impacted by the pandemic 

and that there was a resulting need to address vulnerabilities. She confirmed that 

the Programme would be open to all children and young people in Kent. It was 

noted that many other authorities and organisations in Kent had an indicated their 

interest to support the initiative. Reassurance was given that the Programme 

comprised additional fixed term provisions and did not involve a remodelling of 

existing permanent services. 

 

5. Mr Gough welcomed consideration of the decision by Scrutiny. He reminded the 

Committee that children in Kent were the collective responsibility of Members. He 

confirmed that all opposition Group Leaders were invite
[...]
Police and Kent Fire and Rescue 

Page 3



 

4 

Service had been engaged. It was confirmed that the Young Persons Steering 

Group would operate throughout the Programme’s lifecycle and that the 

Reconnect Partnership Board would consider the role it played in funding 

decisions. He shared additional operational details and aspirations, which 

included maintaining a small programme team whilst using other services of the 

Council, such as commissioners, education staff and sports officers. It was 

emphasised that the approach taken sought to avoid duplication and encouraged 

greater service integration.  

 

8. When asked what had been done to address travel barriers, Mrs Chandler 

remarked that the Programme would build partnerships with local organisations to 

ensure local people were identified and positively impacted. Mr Adams added that 

free travel formed a key part of the Programme and that following agreement with 

bus companies, 120,000 free tickets would be issued to children aged 10-18 for 

summer 2021, together with 40,000 family tickets. It was further noted that leisure 

passes had been secured, costing £25 for a six-week summer period, reduced to 

£10 for those children eligible for free school meals. 

 

9. Mrs Chandler was asked how the quality of the services delivered as part of the 

programme would be assessed. She confirmed that the evaluation process relied 

heavily on feedback directly from children and young people, it was noted that 

long-term numerical evaluation would not adequately judge programme 

effectiveness.  

 

10. A Member noted from their own observations that many grants provided through 

LCPGs as part of the Reconnect Programme had funded existing projects or 

services. Mrs Chandler was asked how it could be ensured that grants went 

towards additional services. She agreed to investigate the issue and meet with 

the Member outside the meeting. 

 

11. Members stressed the need to draw a distinction b
[...]
e given the opportunity to have a say 

on the funding of local schemes at the earliest possible stage.  

 

16. In response to a question from a Member, Mrs Chandler confirmed that contract 

monitoring would be carried out by the Reconnect Partnership Board and LCPGs. 

 

17. Mrs Chandler stressed that Reconnect was not wholly a summer holiday 

programme, though Members were reminded that it would encompass the 2021 

and 2022 summer holidays. She confirmed that LCPG Chairmen, local providers 

and Youth Advisory Group (YAGs) would be engaged throughout the 

Programme’s lifecycle. Members were encouraged to engage with these 

stakeholders.  

 

18. Mrs Chandler thanked the Committee for their interest in the Reconnect 

Programme and confirmed that their comments would be considered during the 

rollout of the Programme. 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee expressed comments but did not require 
reconsideration of the decision. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



From:  Clair Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health 
 
To:   Scrutiny Committee – 13 October 2021 
 
Topic:  Update on Progress of the Loneliness and Social Isolation Select 

Committee Recommendations 
 

Summary: This report presents an update on the progress made against each of the 
recommendations to the Loneliness and Social Isolation Select Committee and an 
overview of Kent’s position in relation to national developments.  
 
Recommendations: Members of the Scrutiny Committee are asked to NOTE the 
progress of the Loneliness and Social Isolation Select Committee recommendations 

 

1. Background 
 
1.1 The Select Committee on Loneliness and Social Isolation was convened 

formally. Having undertaken site visits, and considering both written and verbal 
testimonials, the committee approved its report and accompanying 
recommendations at a formal meeting on 18 February 2019.  

 
1.2 The Select Committee duly submitted its report to Cabinet for comment and on 

21 March 2019, the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, 
presented the report to County Council for its endorsement. 

 
1.3 On 26 July 2019, officers attended Scrutiny Committee to set out how they 

proposed to take the recommendations of the report forward. 
 
1.4 In March 2020, the Select Committee was reconvened to receive an update on 

the progress made against each of the recommendations. This meeting was 
cancelled due to the lockdown measures implemented by Government in 
response to the Coronavirus pandemic. 

 
1.5 This report presents a summary of progress made against each 

recommendation. It should be noted that all projects have been impacted to 
some degree by the pandemic, either because this has halted activity or 
because a change in approach has been necessary. 

 
2. Main report 
 
2.1 The impact of loneliness and social isolation on both physical and mental health 

is well documented, with evidence showing loneliness can be as bad for health 
as obesity or smoking. Loneliness is also linked to increased risk of heart 
disease and stroke, depression, Alzheimer’s and cognitive decline.  

 
2.2 In response to this evidence and the Jo Cox Commission on Loneliness, the 

Government published its first strategy on loneliness and social isolation in 
October 2018. The first annual review of the 60 commitments made within that 
strategy was published in January 2020. 

Page 7

Agenda Item C1



 
2.3 Key messages from the review are that civil society is key to reducing 

loneliness and that a whole society approach is essential. In addition, 
Government recognised that no one department holds the responsibility or the 
levers to tackle loneliness and that a cross government approach is needed.  

 
2.4 The same ethos is reflected in Local Government Association (LGA) and 

National Association of Local Councils (NALC) “Reaching out: Guide to helping 
principal and local councils tackle loneliness” (published September 2019) 
which emphasises the need to take “a whole place, whole system view of 
‘community’ ”. 

 
2.5 The LGA guide also recognises that loneliness needs to be tackled at a local 

level “through enabling people to make connections, increasing the number of 
relationships or quality of relationships that people have, linking people through 
technology and transport and creating the right environment through 
volunteering and developing community-based assets.” 

 
2.6 The recommendations of the Council’s Select Committee reflect the importance 

of these types of approach. For example, the Kent County Council Civil Society 
Strategy outlines the role that individual residents as well as voluntary, 
community and social enterprise (VCSE) organisations play in building a 
connected society. A connected society enables the reduction of social isolation 
and loneliness by creating the right environment to increase the number and 
quality of social interactions that people have.  

 
2.7 Cross directorate approaches to reducing social isolation and loneliness can be 

seen both through projects taking place within individual directorates, such as: 

 recognition of the Growth, Environment and Transport (GET) offer to 
residents within the Adult Social Care and Health (ASCH) Universal 
Wellbeing contract 

  the social prescribing plus pilot within the Community Warden Service 
which is supporting vulnerable residents to stay connected within their 
local communities and develop community assets. 

 
2.8 The resilient communities’ element of the Making a Difference Everyday 

Programme, in adult social care recognises the valuable contribution that 
communities make to the lives of residents and vice versa. It also recognises 
the role that adult social care can play in facilitating and enabling the 
development of communities that are supportive and inclusive of all residents.   

 
2.9 The Government’s annual review also provides updates in relation to social 

presc
[...]
y sector to 
enable Kent residents to access, from both a 
single online source and a single contact 
number, information on services, activities and 
support that could help to reduce their risk of 
feeling lonely. 
 
KCC should also consider the opportunity of 
volunteering in the Government’s pilots to 
explore how better use of data can help make 
it easier for people to find local activities, 
services and support 
 

Single online source of information 
Officers have been working with colleagues from Kent and 
Medway Clinical Commissioning Group (Integrated Care 
Commissioning Team) and local voluntary sector organisations 
to implement a Kent and Medway Directory of Services (DOS) 
for community-based activities, resources and support.  
 
DOS provide information about activities, groups and 
organisations that are operating in local areas and are an 
essential tool for residents, social prescribers and other 
signposting professionals seeking to link people to activities 
that can support them. 
 

The new platform will bring together four existing public facing 
online DOS into one Kent and Medway directory.  
 
The current directories are: 

 Connect Well East Kent: covering East Kent 
(Folkestone, Hythe, Ashford, Canterbury, Herne Bay, 
Whistable and Faversham). Owned and operated by 
Social Enterprise Kent 

 Connect Well Kent: covering Canterbury, Faversham, 
Whitstable, Herne Bay, Sandwich and Ash: owned and 

In progress. 
Completion 
November 2021 

P
age 15



Recommendation Progress to date Status 

operated by Red Zebra 
 Connect Well West Kent: covering West Kent. Owned 

and operated by Involve Kent  
 Simply Connect: Covering Medway. Owned and 

operated by Imago Medway 
 

By bringing all of these together into one platform we will 
reduce duplication of information and quality assurance of 
community assets, reduce confusion for residents about which 
platform to use, especially for those living on or near area 
boundaries, ensure longer 
[...]
 24



Recommendation Progress to date Status 

All of the above pilot schemes were being monitored using 
passenger usage information but were on hold due to the 
pandemic. 
 

8. KCC should work with the Government to 
develop a Kent-focused campaign to raise 
awareness of the issues and loneliness and 
social wellbeing. The campaign should provide 
information including: 

 The consequences of loneliness and 
social isolation 

 The support that is available and how to 
access it 

 

A small working group of officers has been working to design 
and plan the campaign. The focus of the campaign was to be 
twofold: 

 Making people who are experiencing loneliness aware of 
the support that is available to them 

 Encouraging people to engage in informal volunteering / 
neighbourliness through small acts of kindness to 
support vulnerable people within their community 
 

However, it came to the attention of this group that Kent 
Community Foundation (KCF) are running a ‘knock and check’ 
campaign through the winter.  
 
The focus of this campaign was on promoting acts of 
neighbourliness, such as those seen at the beginning of the 
Covid -19 pandemic, where people would knock on their 
neighbours door to make sure that they were OK and ask 
whether they needed anything. The idea being that this would 
be essential in supporting vulnerable people in the community 
through the winter months.  
 
Rather than risk duplicating or risking the impact of a campaign 
that was more fully developed, the Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care and Public Health agreed to endorse and promote 
the KCF campaign which was subsequently launched on 26 
October 2020.  
 

Complete 

P
age 25



Recommendation Progress to date Status 

This approach not only prevented duplication but gave the KCF 
campaign wider reach and built on the partnership working we 
have undertaken with KCF and others during Covid as part of 
the recovery work.  
 
The campaign had over 50 separate pieces o
[...]
of the Scrutiny Committee, which is being arranged, where the 
inquiry’s remit will be discussed and agreed. 

 

e) Following the scoping meeting, a limited number of evidence gathering briefings 
will be organised. This oral evidence will be complemented with the collection of 
written evidence from a variety of sources.  

 

f) Following the evidence gathering process, the Committee will reconvene to 
discuss its key findings and any recommendations it wishes to make. The key 
findings and recommendations will be included in a draft report which will be 
submitted to the Scrutiny Committee for formal consideration. If the report and its 
recommendations are formally agreed by the Scrutiny Committee, the report will 
be submitted to the Leader and relevant Cabinet Member(s) for a response 
within two months. 
 
 

2.   Recommendation 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the update on the Short-Focused Inquiry 
on Home to School Transport 

Page 31

Agenda Item C2



This page is intentionally left blank



By:  Anna Taylor, Scrutiny Research Officer    
 
To:  Scrutiny Committee, 13 October 2021 
 
Subject: Work Programme 2021 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: This report gives details of the proposed work programme for the Scrutiny 
Committee. 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

1. Introduction 

a) Any Member of the Council is entitled to give notice that they wish an item 
relevant to the functions of the Committee (which is not an excluded matter) to 
be included on the agenda for the next available meeting.   
 

b) The definition of an excluded matter referenced above is:  
 

a. Any matter relating to a planning or licensing decision, 
b. Any matter relating to a person in respect of which that person has a 

right of recourse to a review of right of appeal conferred by or under 
any enactment,  

c. Any matter which is vexatious, discrimi
[...]
age 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021
	C1 Update on Progress of the Loneliness and Social Isolation Select Committee Recommendations
	App 1 Loneliness and Social Isolation Select Committee Recommendations Update FINAL

	C2 Short Focused Inquiry - Home to School Transport - Update
	D1 Work Programme
	Work Programme - October 2021




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 13 October 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Booth (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs R Binks, Mr N J Collor, Mr G Cooke, Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr H Rayner, 
Mr O Richardson, Mr J Wright, Dr L Sullivan and Mr P Stepto 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs C Bell (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health), Mr P M Hill, OBE (Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services) 
and Mr C Beart 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr R Smith (Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health), 
Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance), 
Ms L Jackson (Policy and Relationships Adviser), Mr S Peerbux (Head of Community 
Safety), Ms S Sheppard (Communities and Place Lead, Adults Social Care and 
Health), Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer) and Mr M Dentten (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
10. Introduction  
(Item A1) 
 
The Chairman informed Members that it was Mr Wright’s last Scrutiny Committee 
meeting. He thanked him for his contributions over the past 4 years, which included 
service as the Committee’s Vice-Chairman. 
 
11. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
Meeting  
(Item A3) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
12. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021  
(Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
13. Update on Progress of the Loneliness and Social Isolation Select 
Committee Recommendations  
(Item C1) 
 
Mrs C Bell, Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care and Public Health; Mr M Hill, Cabinet 
Member, Community and Regulatory Services; Mr R Smith, Corporate Director for 
Adult Social Care and Health; Mr D Whittle, Director of Strategy, Policy, 
Relationships and Corporate Assurance; Ms L Jackson, Policy and Relationships 



 

2 

Adviser; Mr S Peerbux, Head of Community Safety and Ms S Sheppard, 
Communities and Place Lead, Adults Social Care and Health were in attendance for 
this item.  
 

1. Mrs Bell introduced the progress made against the recommendations of the 
Loneliness and Social Isolation Select Committee. She reminded Members 
that her predecessor, Mr Gibbens, presented the report to County Council in 
March 2019 and that a cross-service approach, involving Community Services 
within Mr Hill’s portfolio, was followed. Regarding progress generally, she 
recognised that whilst the Covid-19 pandemic had highlighted social isolation 
and loneliness, the required response had impacted certain work streams. The 
impact of the Resilient Communities project, part of the Making a Difference 
Everyday, Adult Social Care policy was noted. Mrs Bell highlighted the positive 
impact digital technology had over the last two years in reducing social 
isolation and recognised that technology had become more popular with older 
age groups.  
 

2. Mr Smith acknowledged that social care had come to the forefront of public 
consciousness during the pandemic. He recognised that many individuals 
entered social care due to a lack of support from family or friends, and that this 
was directly linked to loneliness and social isolation. He further highlighted the 
impact of Kent’s older demographics and rural geography on isolation. 
 

3. Mr Hill commended the performance of community wardens in tackling social 
isolation and mentioned that the service had directly supported over 4,000 
vulnerable people during pandemic.  
 

4. Mr Whittle confirmed that the final draft of the Civil Society Strategy had been 
out for public consultation from 6 September to 3 October, which would be 
followed by Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee consideration, 9 
November, and an Executive Decision by Cabinet, after which the strategy 
would be Council policy.  
 

5. Members scrutinised the progress made against the Select Committee’s 11 
recommendations. Key points raised by the committee and responded to by 
the attendees included the following: 

 
a. Following a question from a Member, Mr Smith acknowledged that 

socially isolated individuals were hard to engage by nature and that 
Adult Social Care worked with partners across the health and voluntary 
sectors, which included GPs and NHS mental health services. He noted 
that Adult Social Care made up part of a wider network which 
collaborated tackle the issue. Mr Hill added that libraries and registry 
services had the widest KCC service outreach and acted as a conduit 
for engaging and raising awareness of lonely individuals. 

 
b. Members asked whether the Civil Society Strategy could include a 

dedicated policy for tackling social isolation. Mr Whittle clarified that the 
strategy was intended as the corporate policy for voluntary and 
community sector partnership and was never intended to be a social 
isolation strategy, though he noted that it included how civil society 
provided support. 



 

3 

 
c. A Member stressed the need to engage further with active and former 

armed forces personnel, it was remarked that many suffered from 
loneliness or social isolation and that future strategies should directly 
address the issue. 

 
d. Members commented that the work to fulfil recommendation 3 had not 

been completed, despite being cited as complete in Appendix 1 of the 
report.  

 
e. Concerning recommendation 4, that KCC work with local partners to 

enable Kent residents to access, from a single online source and 
contact number, services that reduce loneliness, Ms Sheppard 
confirmed that a directory was due to launch in November 2021. The 
features highlighted included a single contact number, postcode and 
activity searchability and information on how to contact health, social 
care and community services. It was noted that the directory would be 
maintained by community organisations. Following a question from a 
Member, Mrs Bell gave reassurance that the actions taken to fulfil 
recommendation 4 would be completed in November 2021. She added 
that an update on social prescribing would be brought to the Adult 
Social Care Cabinet Committee.  

 
f. In relation to recommendation 5, Mr Peerbux confirmed that funding 

had been secured to pilot a social prescribing plus model, with an 
overall focus on the over 65 age group, that the pilot would be 
evaluated by the University of Essex and that the project ran until 2023. 
He verified that 8 connectors had been recruited from the community 
warden service, with others receiving training. Collaboration between 
wardens and Adult Social Care through the MADE Build and Test pilot 
and Area Referral Management Service was highlighted. Regarding 
prevention, Mr Peerbux informed Members that wardens were able to 
resolve 43% of issues without referral.  

 
g. A Member asked whether community wardens covered all rural and 

urban areas in Kent. Mr Hill confirmed that KCC’s 70 community 
wardens operated in both areas, though acknowledged that there were 
some urban areas where it wasn’t appropriate for wardens to operate.  

 
h. The attendees were asked to explain the provision of support for lonely 

disabled individuals and their carers. Mrs Bell confirmed that multiple 
services provisioned by KCC and the NHS engaged and support 
disabled residents. Mr Peerbux noted that community wardens were 
directly involved with a variety of vulnerable groups, including disabled 
and caring residents. Ms Sheppard added that Adult Social Care 
commissioned a community navigation service, which provide access 
and support to those over 55 or with 2 or more long term health 
conditions, as well as carers. It was further noted that Kent and 
Medway CCG were in the process of commissioning dementia 
coordinators, a form of social prescriber. The work of community 
wardens, which included their proactive support of disabled residents, 
was commended by a Member.  



 

4 

 
i. Members stressed the need to reach out to socially isolated individuals 

who were not eligible, or a recipient of a service provided by the 
Council.  

 
j. Concerning recommendation 8, Mrs Bell confirmed that the Kent 

Community Foundation had led, with the support of KCC, a Kent 
campaign to raise awareness of loneliness and social wellbeing. She 
noted that the decision to go forward with a single campaign was taken 
to avoid duplication or confusion. Following a Member question, she 
confirmed that the campaign was shared through KCC’s appropriate 
communication channels and commented that the level of engagement 
had been satisfactory.  

 
k. In relation to recommendation 10, Mrs Bell informed Members that an 

Office for National Statistics (ONS) tool had been used to measure 
loneliness. 

 
l. Regarding recommendation 11, Mrs Bell confirmed that a panel had 

been set up and met once prior to the pandemic to receive updates on 
progress, against the recommendations, to that point. 

 
6. Mr Cooke moved and Mr Booth seconded “That the committee: 

 
a) notes the report on the progress of the loneliness and social isolation 

select committee recommendations;  
 

b) observes that while the pandemic had influenced the authority’s ability 
to respond it has not diminished the importance of addressing the 
issues, indeed the pandemic if anything has highlighted the importance 
of an appropriate and timely response; and 

 
c)  recommends that a reset might be the best way to progress the Select 

Committee’s recommendations and therefore refers the matter back to 
the executive to review the recommendations in the light of lessons 
learnt through the pandemic and to report back to the committee in 6 
months’ time.” 

 
7.  The motion was agreed unanimously. 

 
8. Mrs Bell thanked the Committee for their comments and recognised that whilst 

progress had been made on the Select Committee’s recommendations, the 
Covid-19 pandemic had been the main priority for Adult Social Care in recent 
times. 
 

9. The Chairman thanked Mrs Bell, Mr Hill and the officers for their attendance, 
answers and commitment to revisit the progress made on loneliness and 
social isolation in the future. 

 
RESOLVED that the committee: 

a) notes the report on the progress of the loneliness and social isolation select 
committee recommendations;  



 

5 

 
b) observes that while the pandemic had influenced the authority’s ability to 

respond it has not diminished the importance of addressing the issues, indeed 
the pandemic if anything has highlighted the importance of an appropriate and 
timely response; and 

 
c) recommends that a reset might be the best way to progress the Select 

Committee’s recommendations and therefore refers the matter back to the 
executive to review the recommendations in the light of lessons learnt through 
the pandemic and to report back to the committee in 6 months’ time. 

 
POST MEETING NOTE: A full update on the progress made against 
recommendations 6 and 7 of the Select Committee’s report will be included as part of 
the Executive’s update to the Committee in March 2022. 
 
14. Short Focused Inquiry - Home to School Transport - Update  
(Item C2) 
 

1. The Chairman introduced the item, noted the progress made on the Short 
Focused Inquiry, as outlined in the report, and confirmed that the inquiry would 
be chaired by Mr Barrington-King. Members that wished to be involved were 
encouraged to contact Mr Barrington-King. 

 
RESOLVED that the update on the Short-Focused Inquiry on Home to School 
Transport be noted. 
 
15. Work Programme  
(Item D1) 
 

1. Mrs Taylor gave a verbal overview of the work programme and confirmed that 
any member of the Council could request an item. Members were reminded 
that agenda setting meetings, involving the Chairman and Group 
Spokespeople, took place in advance of each meeting.  

 
2. Mr Rayner requested that an item on the input of planning officers into local 

plans, including the scrutiny of their decisions by Members, be added to the 
work programme. The Chairman agreed to consider this item. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.  


